ESPI report

Company: Photon Energy N.V. Number: 59/2022 Date: 2022-12-17 Market types: Warsaw Stock Exchange and Prague Stock Exchange regulated markets

Title: Photon Energy Group Announces Share Buyback Programme

Detailed data:

The Management Board of Photon Energy N.V. (the "Company") informs that acting on the basis of the General Meeting Resolution which granted an authorization to the Management Board to acquire shares in the capital of the Company, for consideration, for the period of 18 months, commencing on 31 May 2022 and ending on 30 November 2023, the Management Board adopted as of 16 December 2022 a share buyback programme (the "Programme"), which would comply with the procedure for purchasing financial instruments under buyback programs specified in Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament (the "Regulation") and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on market abuse and Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1052 of 8 March 2016 supplementing the Regulation with regard to regulatory technical standards on the conditions applicable to buyback programmes and stabilisation measures (the "Standards").

The Shares will be acquired by purchases on the public market on which the shares are traded or through a private contractual transaction between the Company (acting through Santander Brokerage Office Poland (the "Investment Firm")) on one side and a selling shareholder on the other side. The conditions and terms of the share buy back are outlined in the 'Programme', which is attached to this ad-hoc report, and they assume the following:

- a. the Company intends to buy back a maximum of 250,000 (two hundred fifty thousand) shares in the capital of the Company, which constitutes approx. 0.42% (zero percent and 42/100) of the Company's issued share capital as of the day of 16 December, 2022;
- b. The amount of funds allocated for the implementation of the Programme will not exceed PLN 3,750,000.00 (three million seven hundred fifty thousand zlotys 00/100);
- c. the Programme will commence on 19 December 2022 and will last no longer than 6 (six) months, i.e. until 19 June 2023. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the Programme shall be terminated when the funds allocated by the Company for this purpose are exhausted;
- d. the Company engaged the Investment Firm, i.e. Santander Brokerage Office Poland which will act as a sole broker on the basis of a brokerage mandate agreement regarding acquisition of the shares according to which the Investment Firm will acquire shares in the capital of the Company in line with terms and conditions of the Programme;
- e. the Company will ensure an adequate public disclosure of the information, required by the Regulation and the Standards, on the Company's website and through relevant information systems in Poland and the Czech Republic and Germany.

The purpose of the Programme is to meet the obligations arising from the share purchase programme for the employees of Photon Energy Group's entities in accordance with the Employee Share Purchase Program Policy dated as of 1 October 2022.

The full text of the Programme can be found as an attachment to this ad-hoc report.

Legal basis: Art. 17.1 MAR.

Attachment: Share Buy Back Programme.pdf

RAPORT ODEBRANY: Raport UNI-EN przekazano do kancelarii Publiczna GPW.

Data odebrania: 2022-12-17 22:27

Konto: ESSPHOTHOT.

Funkcjaskrótudlapaczkiraportu(SHA)10e9e34bde49817f9faca276f5e2fe1ef20d27d2ea588531305f61449767cd6d